
 

 Agenda Item A.7 
 CONSENT CALENDAR 

 Meeting Date: June 15, 2021 
 
 
 
TO: Mayor and Councilmembers 
 
FROM: Jaime Valdez, Interim Neighborhood Services and Public Safety Director  
 
CONTACT: Shanna Dawson, Management Analyst 
 
SUBJECT: Amendment No. 5 to Agreement with Blackboard for Fiscal Years 2021-

22 and 2022-23 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 5 to Professional Services 
Agreement No. 2008-028 between Blackboard and the City of Goleta extending the term 
of the agreement for an additional two years, through June 30, 2023, and increasing the 
contract  amount by  $49,200, for a total not-to-exceed amount of $353,450, subject to 
the approval of the Fiscal Year 2021-22 and Fiscal Year 2022-23 Budget.  
 
BACKGROUND:  
 
Blackboard (Formerly “NTI” and “Connect-CTY”) has provided the City with messaging 
services since March of 2008.  This service allows the City to send a recorded message 
to all land lines in the City or to any targeted segment of the City. Messages can also go 
to cell phones for people who register them with the system. The agreement includes 
unlimited messaging to communicate with residents, businesses and other interested 
parties in the City’s jurisdiction. The service includes, but is not limited to, remote 
launching capability, messaging features (voice, text, and email functions), and 
Geographic Information System (GIS) Mapping for targeted messaging.  
 
Blackboard Agreement No. 2008-028 and past Amendments No. 1 through No. 3 
(Attachment 2) are detailed in the balance of this paragraph. The original Agreement and 
subsequent Amendment No. 1 covered just over seven years (March 31, 2008, through 
June 30, 2015) at a total cost to the City of $156,650. During that time period, staff used 
the service for a number of emergency and non-emergency notifications for our residents 
and businesses. Feedback has been quite positive regarding the ease of use of the 
system. On June 9, 2015, the City Council authorized the City Manager to execute 
Amendment No. 2 which extended services with Blackboard to include Fiscal Years 2015-
16 and 2016-17 and increased the contract authority by $49,200 for a for a total not to 
exceed amount of $205,850. On June 6, 2017, the City Council authorized the City 
Manager to execute Amendment No. 3 which extended services with Blackboard to 
include Fiscal Years 2017-18 and 2018-19 and increased the contract authority by 

1



 Meeting Date: June 15, 2021 

 

Page 2 of 2 

$49,200 for a for a total not-to-exceed amount of $255,050. On June 18, 2019, the City 
Council authorized the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 4 which extended 
services with Blackboard to include Fiscal Years 2019-20 and 2020-21 and increased the 
contract authority by $49,200 for a for a total not-to-exceed amount of $304,250. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
City staff recommends extending the City’s agreement with Blackboard and has 
requested funding for the service for the next two fiscal years via Amendment No. 5 
(Attachment 1). Blackboard has agreed to provide the service at the same rate of $24,600 
per fiscal year for the next two fiscal years as has been their practice in previous years.   
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 
The Council could request staff consider other service providers or discontinue the 
service all together. 
 
FISCAL IMPACTS: 
 
An allocation of $27,000 for FY 2021-22 and $27,000 for FY 2022-23 to the Emergency 
Response Services account (101-60-6100-54004) has been requested as part of the new 
two-year budget. Execution of the Amendment would be subject to the approval of the 
Fiscal Year 2021-22 and Fiscal Year 2022-23 Budget. 
 
Reviewed By: Legal Review By: Approved By: 
 
 
___________________ ___________________ _________________     
Kristine Schmidt  Michael Jenkins Michelle Greene 
Assistant City Manager City Attorney          City Manager 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 

1. Fifth Amendment to a Professional Services Agreement between Blackboard and the 
City of Goleta for Fiscal Years 2021-22 and 2022-23 

2. Blackboard Agreement No. 2008-028 and Amendments No. 1 though No. 4 (available 
online only) 

2



ATTACHMENT 1 
 
 

Fifth Amendment to a Professional Services 
Agreement between Blackboard and the City of 

Goleta for Fiscal Years 2021-22 and 2022-23 

3



 VOID IF EXECUTED AFTER: 30-Jun-2021 
 CUSTOMER: City of Goleta 

2021 – BLACKBOARD PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL ([[894581623-343454, Q-65993, CNT000071945]) 
1 of 3 

 

 

This Blackboard Order Form ('Order Form') by and between Blackboard Inc. ('Blackboard') and City of Goleta ('Customer') details the 
terms of Customer’s use of the products and services set forth below ('Product and Pricing Summary'). This Order Form shall become 
effective on the Effective Date. This Order Form, together with the Blackboard Master Agreement located at 
http://agreements.blackboard.com/bbinc/blackboard-new-master-agreement-all-products.aspx and incorporated by this reference, form the 
entire agreement between the parties in respect to the products and services set forth in the Product and Pricing Summary. 
Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in any purchase order or other document provided by the Customer, any product or service 
provided by Blackboard to the Customer in connection with a purchase order related to this Order Form is conditioned upon Customer’s 
acceptance of this Order Form and the Blackboard Master Agreement. Any additional, conflicting or different terms proffered by Customer in 
a purchase order or otherwise shall be deemed null and void. Each of the individuals executing this Order Form represent and warrant that 
he or she is authorized to execute the Agreement on behalf of Customer or Blackboard, as applicable. 
In consideration of the promises set forth herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, 
the parties hereby agree as follows: 

A. Software & Services Product and Pricing Summary 

Period Number Total 

Period 1 $24,600.00 

Period 2 $24,600.00 

 
0 

Contract Total $49,200.00 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Period 1  

Qty  Product Code  Product Name  Dates  Net Total (USD)  

1 BC-CARE-GOV CONNECT GOV CARE ANNUAL FEE 
01-Jul-2021 to  

30-Jun-2022  
$0.00 

 

0 0  

1 BC-STND-LIC CONNECT STND UNLTD -FLAT LIC 
01-Jul-2021 to  

30-Jun-2022  
$24,600.00 

 

24600 24600  

     
   

Period 1 Total  
 

 $24,600.00    
 

Period 2  

Qty  Product Code  Product Name  Dates  Net Total (USD)  

1 BC-CARE-GOV CONNECT GOV CARE ANNUAL FEE 
01-Jul-2022 to  

30-Jun-2023 
$0.00 

 

0 0  

1 BC-STND-LIC CONNECT STND UNLTD -FLAT LIC 
01-Jul-2022 to  

30-Jun-2023 
$24,600.00 

 

24600 24600  

     
}}   

Period 2 Total  
 

 $24,600.00    
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

B. Terms 
 

1. The Initial Term of this Order Form shall include all Periods included in the Software & Services Product and Pricing Summary above. 
2. Following the Initial Term, this Order Form shall renew automatically for successive periods of one (1) year each (each a ''Renewal 
Term''), unless and until Customer provides Blackboard, or Blackboard provides Customer, with a written notice to the contrary thirty (30) 
days prior to the end of the Initial Term or Renewal Term, as applicable. 
3. Effective Date:  01-Jul-2021 
  
 

 
C. Payment Terms 

 
1. All initial and subsequent payments shall be due NET30. Unless otherwise stated, all prices are in United States currency. 
2. Sales Tax: If applicable, a copy of your Sales Tax Direct Pay Certificate or your Sales Tax Exemption Certificate must be returned with 
this Order Form.   
 

 
D. Special Provisions 

 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 72BFCA99-1257-464C-8323-508898E15F36

In Process

4



2021 – BLACKBOARD PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL ([[894581623-343454, Q-65993, CNT000071945]) 
2 of 3 

 

 
 
 

 
 

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 72BFCA99-1257-464C-8323-508898E15F36

In Process

5



2021 – BLACKBOARD PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL ([[894581623-343454, Q-65993, CNT000071945]) 
3 of 3 

 

 

Sales Approved: [[Rep Name1]] 
 
 
Initial: [[Rep Initial1]] 
 

 Sales Approved: [[Rep Name2]] 
 
 
Initial: [[Rep Initial2]] 
 

   

Customer: City of Goleta 
Signature:  
 
[[ktrepa@cityofgoleta.org]] 
 
 
 
 
 
Name: [[Kathleen Repa 
Title: [[Title]] 
Date: [[Date]]]] 

 Blackboard Inc. 
Signature: 
  

 
Name: Bill Jones 
Title:  
Date: 02-Jun-2021 

   

Blackboard does not require a PO for the purchase or payment of the products on this Order Form.  If your 
organization requires a PO in addition to this signed contract, please provide all known information here.  If a 
PO will be issued after signature, indicate 'Pending' in the PO Number field. 
PO Number: [[PO Number]]      PO Amount: [[PO Amount]]  
Attach PO or send PO to Operations@blackboard.com (Optional): [[POAttachment]] 
Attach Tax Exemption (Optional): [[TaxAttachment]] 

Invoicing 
Send Invoices via email to: 
1. Name: [[InvoiceName1]]     Email: [[InvoiceEmail1]] 
2. Name: [[InvoiceName2]]     Email: [[InvoiceEmail2]]  
3. Name: [[InvoiceName3]]     Email: [[InvoiceEmail3]] 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 72BFCA99-1257-464C-8323-508898E15F36

Megan Magnelia

In Process

6



ATTACHMENT 2 

Blackboard Agreement No. 2008-028 
and Amendments No. 1 though No. 4 

7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30


	0007_1_BlackBoard ConnectCTY_FYs 21-22 and 22-23_Amendment No. 5_CAR
	0007_2_ATT 1 Cover and Amendment No. 4
	0007_3_City of Goleta_Blackboard Agmt 2008-028 and Amends 1-4_Att 2 w cover (FINAL)



